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1 EC®HIC
RTINS FVa - FyxRaVvaBETRrInb LY (F
Ry b EILVERE IV ER) OREEZ —RWHEN ?50_®E£
BHEIISIALTEEBLATINELY - Fr A1 -v»véh
(?oy chéiy nir maroma: 19784, 7 —Y 3 A+ Y Hj%’) 7 5 20034F 12
HILHIZE#HLZEDTH D, Z0DREEICI bkhyoin T—¥ L IiEH ]
EWOHBEANROVWTRVWEIINESE, AEICHLT IZ20hH ]
ELUTEKT S,

IV EED REEIZ DWW Tk Bernot (1966) 287 7 v AGE L < IV < iE
OXERZEHITTNWD, ZEUEEFNR ORI TV AL, FEH
IZEkBHDE LTI, YL EORKRESE % H D H - 72 Huziwara(2008
DIk e UTEERZ DI ZREEz2 —MigR L2l endHd, YL <
FEOXFEIZODVWTE e EFo-@BIEFEL ZWIFNE EH | Huziwara
(201D THFLE P CEOHKE DT WS,

AFTHRNTZ =20\ &, BB (BEfd) 28 W THER
EHAULERETCH 2, ABEORFENF ¥y v 28EL T THRLL 735

YoeoFA M) (596K B DRIZ=ZDDFHNE DT =B DFE])
IZEALND LD M THER W2,

2 R LDEE
ARRIIBTEYNTEEREZIILLIERKRILTH 5,

< IV EED & FE L /p, ph, b, t, th, d, ¢, ch, j, k, kh, g, ?¥, 6, [, h, m, hm, n,
hn, 5*, hy, 1, hl, r**, hr, w** y**; i e, ai (BASHIDOMA) ,a,0,0,u,0/TH

FERTFHFLELLTEDAobNSI2HD%, ™I rEHfiOHE —H

RELThobNdb02LOT, ZOEMEFHFH (T2 bilE
HmLU) LEAE BT ey b TLoT). LR# (T 2k
V I\%ﬂﬁi’Cb&)T) 75H+/“1|JE’J’CZ?)Z>O

LF vy JERIZODOVWTEARESTHRBIZOSZOTHEANAL -,
2 [Z20hMP\\] 2XEHE ULEREORBRMEZIZOWTIR N 7Y v (2013:
130-130 °FiH - FEHHH (2010: 189 IZf##HA A SN B,
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1,2,3

ABL (ABLative)

ALL (ALLative)
ANDV (ANDative)
BEN (BENefactive
cL (cLassifiep
CMPL (CcomPLetive)
com (commitative)
COND (coNpbitional)
CONT (CONTInuous
DEF (DEFnite markey
EMPH (EMPHatic)
FUT (FuTure)

GEN (GENitive)

HS (Hearsay)

IMP (IMPerative
INTRJ (INTeRrJection
IRR (IRRealis)

Loc (Locative)
NEG (NEGative)

NF (Non-Future)
NMLZ (NominaLizer)
oBJ (oBJective)

oBL (oBLique)
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ONOM (ONOMatopoeia
PAST (PAST)

PRF (PerFect)

PL (PLural)

PN (ProperName
PURP (PURPOSIVE)

Q (Question marker
RLS (Rea.is)

SEQ (sEquentia)

SFP (sentencerinal Particle)
ToP (TOPIC)

VEN (VENitive)

voc (vocative)
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4 REFE: —¥LiEh
0. Iokhyoig.
penis.tie
—PrLiEn
S I ‘penis’ + khyoip ‘tie’ > lokhyoin TREEFEL > TV 5,

1. “Iokhyoip” cho =ca to =khu Poché.

penis.tie say =NMLZ one=cL:generalverbal.abuse
[—LiEn] Lvw>0ik, 0e>0EHETT

2. lu maigpa =ge, kraig -jora mo- tai? =ke, do =poipg
manangercome=COND make.effortsNMLZ NEG- know =COND this=like
Poché =go ché =re.
verbal.abuseoBJ abuse=RLS
OBV, BhTrZ8 (Z256Z8) 2LoRITNIX Z
DESBEMFEZNNET
¥ dold de ‘this’ D#EFIE X,

3. “lokhyoin” wairthi =ma mayd +coi? fou? =ca =go poro hra
penis.tie story =Loc wife +heartbe.naughtyNnmLz =0BJ1.PL find
-ra =re.
-can=RLS
[=®Lidh] OFFICEWT, ZOLWDLLE2WD%E, bhlLib
EATENET
4. wip =ma moya coi? mo- kdpg =ge, Idpha kri =ge, ja

house=LocC wife heartNEG- be.good=CcOND greed be.big=COND what
phroi? =te =Ié, ydpbu =go de wai?thi =ma mray =r6 ra =re.
become=RLS=Q that =o0BJthisstory =LOC see =SEQgQet=RLS
RTEOLV IS BRITNIE, ADRBBETNIX, E5%d0n, %
DI IDFEIIADIENTEET

5. Poyay =ga =kha pre to- bre =ma Iu to- yor

before =ABL =time country one- CL:country =LOC man one- CL:human
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k3ngon chagré =re.
very  be.poor=RLS
H4xHBET, HE2HPELTHHEZTLE

. mo- cd -ra, mo- 0o? -ra phroi? =po, 04 +moyd Pokun-0u =go
NEG- eat-canNEG- drink -canbecome=seQchild +wife all -man=0BJ
yu =bo, i =pho kraip =re =bya.

take=seQdie =pPURP make.effortssRLS =PRF

ZRHENT, OO B> T, EFAAKRZDNTLDOS L
L7

. yap lu mo- krain -li =ca 7?olou? mo- hir.
that manNEG- make.effortsPRF=NMLZ work NEG- exist
ZTOBERBE Lot FH I EHATLE

. le lou? -kré =re.
paddy.fieldwork -try.to.do=RLS
HAEHHEZ2LTAZ L

. ya lou? -kré =re.
swiddenwork -try.to.do=RLS
MeSMftHEZ L TAELL

. hdnkhdn lou? -kré =re.
vegetable.fieldvork -try.to.do=RLS
fkFHEz2 LU TAHAX L

. to- khu Polou? =Ié mo- ?Popy +mrar.
one-cL:generalwork =evenNEG- win +see
VeDDEFEESIEFL VWEERATLE

. to- khu to- khu gwa kya-lokha =re =bya.
one-cL:generalone-cL:generatroublefall -PREVEN =RLS =PRF
VDD, F0EDLEDFITREL>TETCLEVELS

. yag lu cdipja =re.
that manthink =RLS
FTOBREFINPANBZIEL
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14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

“ga de bowa =ma lou? +cd =r6 ra =pho mo- hou?.”
1 thislife =LoC work +eat=SEQQet=FUT NEG- COP
(D7 LIEZoH TS5 LTV ZEIETERY]
S lou?+cdT THEET 5] &\ D KD EEE,

gz

t0  =mote, thwo? -ra =pho.”
forest=sFp  go.out -must=rFuUT
AN S ) AT A A

vdg Iu do =poiy cdinjd =ca  =go Bogrdmdny =ca mrar =re.
that manthis =LIKE think =NMLz =oBJLord =DEFsee =RLS
ZTOHERPNIDEIIINADZT-D%, MEPZEIZRDF LA

“mray =re,” cho =ca, Ilu +coi? =ko @ogramdry phai? -hnoin =re.
see =RLS say =NMLZ man+heart=0BJLord read -can =RLS
[ZHiZho7z] EWS D, ADDLZEMKEE LI N TE
ESCN

Oogrdmadn =ca two? =te.
Lord =DEF think =RLS

kBB VWELL

“de In =go pa kiju mo- pru =ge, de lu =ma maoyd
this man=0BJ 1 benedictionNEG- make =COND this man=Loc wife
+04 =rode -gu =tha? Pomyd dourkha Kkya =pho, mahndide.”
+child =pL this-now=than many unhappinesfall =FuT SFP
[ZDHIZHLEZULPREZHZZARITHNE, 208D Ar0D
ZFEbES5EVBEELDAHIIBELTLEDILSD, £5
U®RW\WDH

Yo =poig two? =po, Oagramdny ydy Ou +chdgré Ida =ca  ldin =ma
that=like think =seqQLord that man+poor go=NMLZ road=LOC
robi +7Parou? choy =bo, thoig -niy  =re.

saint+shape behave=SEQsSit -CONT=RLS
ZOESITPANAT, iRk, TOHEZAPVWSEIZ, BH
DZEZELTTboTWVWELE

S yold ydp ‘that” @ #EfIIE X,
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21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

Ou +chdgré =ca la =re, la  =re cho =ge, Ildinp =ma ?Popay
man+poor =DEF COmMe=RLS come=RLS say =COND road=LOC tree
to- bapg  Poroi? =ma rabi to- bd mrarg =re.
one-cL:treeshade =LOC saintone-cL:noble.marsee =RLS
TODEZANEZP->TL B, B, HE5ROKBIZEHEZ — A
ANTELU

Ou +chdgré =ca coi? =ma coi? =ma two? =te.

man+poor  =DEF heart=LoC heart=LocC think =RLS
ZTDEZANE, DORNLTHEBVWEL

“de robi =bdyma cho =go =Ié, tobé pyan =bo, t3 =ma nig
thissaint=place say =COND =evendiscipledo =seQforest=LOC stay
=pho =bya.”

=FUT =PRF
[ZOBEDZE TV VRS, BFIZHR>THRIZTATLES
ol

F =gold=ge ‘=COND’ D X,

Yo =poin two? =po, rabi =do 14 =bo, la? +7d khi =bo,
that =like think =SEQ saint =ALL go =SEQ hand +first advance=seQ
tobé  phroi? =pho tinbainy khain =re.

disciplebecome=PURPask suffer =RLS
ZDOEIETBEHV, BEDIFS VLT, Fr2dHbETENA,
BFIZROVWERELEL

rafi +7Porou? choyp =ro Oogrdamdy =ca ydny Qu +chdagré =go
saint +shape behave=seQ Lord =DEF that man +poor  =0BJ
mwin =re.

ask =RLS

MEORE U-kkIZ, TOBZRBIZZTRELE

“Peld, Iu +64, ja =pho =Ié? moyd +0d =go cwaiy =ro rofi
INTRJ man+child what=purP=Q wife +child=0BJgive.up=seQsaint
phroi? khyan =re.”
becomewant =RLS
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27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

(E—. ADF &, ES5 L TEHFEZTTTHEHRIRD VDD

Pogu =hlo? 0Oa?ninbarfe =khaja =pho =I€é?, braipmacariya =go
now =almostyoung.man =time what=PurRpP=Q life.of.hermit =0BJ
kyay -khyap =re.”

practice-want =RLS

(S 6VnbPWVe SITRERFEDEFEEEEL VDD

O0u +chdpré =ca pr3 =re.
man+poor  =DEF say=RLS
ZTOEZANFTVWWFELL

“kywaindo lou? +ca =ro kdin mo- khai? =pya.
modest.form.of.work +eat=textscsedpankNEG- reach =PRF
(D72 LK G ULTRIZEZED DL ZENRESITEEHA]

Yo =poigp =ra =ma moyd +0d =qo cwaiy =ro ro0i phroi?
that =like =place=Loc wife +child =0BJ give.up =SEQ saint become
-khyan =re.”

-want =RLS

[(7ZhoFEF2dTT, BEIZRVEZVWDTY |

robi prd =re.
saintsay =RLS
BHEITVWEL K

“Po, npyoin +duppyoin +bou?, moyd +04 =go Popyai? thd =ro,
INTRJintellect+dull intellect+rot  wife +child=oBJfasting put =SeQ
cwaiy -bokha =ro @oifcakyday =ge, 0Odoi?ca mo- phroi?.”
give.up-PREVEN =SEQtruth practice=coNDtruth NEG- become
[B—. FEAIZIL, FREPLS ST oTW0D, ETE7ZRIET
IZEWT, §TTLE-T, HEEZERKRLTH, HHEIZIERS
AN

2

“Goi?ca mo- preé +cuy.
truth  NEG- be.filled +be.filled
(B IEAZINZ ]
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34. “de bowa =ma Iu phroi? -la  =ca, hri +bowa =ga Ilou?
this life  =Loc manbecome-come=NMLZ before tlife  =ABL work
-kha =ca  kaipkoma =na.”

-VEN =NMLZ karma  =COM
[ZOMTAEL LT ENTELZDIX, GRS IR VOR
Bk 3]

35. “de bowa =ma moyd +04 =qo Popai? +Pomwai?’ =na ba -kha
thislife =Loc wife +child =oBJfasting +starving =CcoMm shoot-VEN
=r6 @oifcakyay =qge, 6Odi?ca=gd mo- pré +cur.”
=SEQtruth practice=COND truth =TOP NEG- be.filled+be.filled
ot TcEFE2>2-FFCLTCERE2ERLTCH, HAN
AlzZIN5b I LiFRw]
¥ balk boi? ‘shoot’ ® R fE,

36. mo- hou?, Pohmair.
NEG- COP truth
[EETIHARW]

37. “dodolé, no? +bowa =ma mai? Pora lu phroi? =pho me- hou?.”
howeverafter+life  =Loc 2 moremanbecome=FUT NEG- COP
UL, RKtETBHAEZAMIZZREZ &IERWVWES S |

38. “ld -li, praip =bo wip =do.”
go-PRFagain =SEQhouse=ALL
TN, S 7272 OV A |

39. 04 +moyd =na lou? +cd -khi.”
child +wife =com work +eat-ANDV
EFEFr iz 5 LTWVWIT]

40. “pa waip to- ?d pi -Di? =me,” cho =bo, robi =ca ydny Ou
1 thing one-cL:kind give -CMPL =IRR say =SEQ saint=DEF that man
+chdgré =go hlé to- la?, ci Oug =khyoy pi  =bo, prd

+poor =oBJbowone-cL:handlearrowthree=cL:long.stickgive =SEQsay
=Tre¢.

=RLS
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41.

42.

43.

44.

45.

46.

(72 UIdEEZ2O D72 LD 2 vwo T, BERXFOHZ
ANZBEZ—K, EE2=AKAd-iZ. WOELTE

“de hléju Ouy =khy3dy =go gdpkhay =do hmyo =bo boi?
this arrow three =cL:long.stick =0BJ sky =ALL target =SEQ shoot

=ke, khyayp=ca typ-ra -li =me.”

=CcoNDwant =NMLZ ask-get-PRF=IRR
[ZOR=ZAKZEDIFS>Z2RL->TOITIE. ODFELEDONRH
N57255 |

“dodolé ci to- ju =ga wain to- khu =tha? ra =pho
howeverarrowone-cL:thorn=ABL thing one-cL:generakthan get=rFuT

mo- hou?.”

NEG- COP

[U”AL, = KORPS—D2EDEBELDHDIFZ 6N

hléjui, hlé yu =bo, robi =go hrimi khu =bo, ydy Ou

arrow bow take =seQ saint=0BJ praying.hand«neel.down=seqQ that man
+chdgré =ca pyo =bo, wiy =do praig =bo pa -lai? =te.
+poor  =DEF be.happy=SEQhouse=ALL again=SEQcome-CMPL =RLS
H5REH-T, BHIIF2HbETCNLZEZLT, TOEZ AT X
AZATRIZBE>TEEL

moyd =ca lag =go mrar =re, cho =ge, tohiihi no =bho
wife =DEF husband=0BJsee =RLS say =COND ONOM:Cryingcry =SEQ
prd =re.

say=RLS

FlERkresrde, LELLEBEVWTVWWELE

“goro =gd ko 0i =bya, pyo?  =pya, thap -khi =re.”

1.p,L =ToPoneselfdie=PRF disappearPRF think -ANDV =RLS

(D72 L7bliEdHRPUAT, EXATVo7zeBBVE L]
SE ko lx ‘oneself WHETH A INEL, Eh S KA [Hiniz)
EWnWHSEbizsbbnond,

Ou +chdpré =ca prd =re.

man+poor =DEF say=RLS
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47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

ZZ ATV ELA

“mo- o =ge.”
NEG- Cry =NEG.IMP
Mo < 72

i

“goro Pora chdpré mo- hou? =pya.’
1.PL morepoor NEG- COP =PRF
ME7=51Es 5 AZ TR

maoyé prJ =re.
wife say=RLS
ZEVW0E L

“bajoy =ron?”
how =0Q
(&5 %5 T?]

Ou +chdpré pr3 =re.
man+poor  say=RLS
AZANFWwWnwE U7

“de hléju Oupg =ju =ga khyan =ca t3y-ra =pho.”
this arrowthree=cL:thorn=ABL want =NMLz ask-get=FuT
[ZOR=ZANS, ODFLHDONRZLN5

mo- 1o =gc, de =gu.”
NEG- Cry =NEG.IMP this =time
e <7, 5]

Yo =poip prd =re, cho =ge, moyd prd =re.
that=like say=RLSsay =CONDwife say=RLS
O RMNIRANE JENAN A=A

“‘ga  =Trowi [we, gwe, t3p.”
l.oBsL =for  gold silverask
[o7zliz, @E5 & 570
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56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

Oomwiny prd =re.

daughtersay =RLS
BIX DWW E L

“ga  =TPowi la?ko?, la?cwai?, toy -10i?.”
l.oBL =for  braceletring ask-cmPL
(o7 Uilhifm Pz 5 & 5720

0a prs =re.
sonsay =RLS
BTFiEvwnwE LU

«

na  =rowi mrdy 31, bdba.”
1.08L =for  horseask voc:father
NECILEZ DB X770, REA

Pokuny Qu 63y =ro, “the lo =re,” “de lo =re,” prd =re, cho
all manbadger=seqQ this need=RLS this need=RLS say =RLS say
=ge, maig pa =bo, “lokhyoiy!” cho =bo, hlé to- ju boi?
=COND angercome=sgQ penis.tie say =SEQ bow one-cL:thorn shoot
+khya -bi? =te cho=ge, jo =ga jo =ga mo- 01, Ii
+let.down-CMPL =RLS say =COND what=ABL what=ABL NEG- know penis
tobuy +grila  =bo, khaiytha +Iugbrai? khyoiy -Iokha  =re.

many +big come=seQbody +whole tie -PREVEN =RLS
ABBRVDR VD WVWL T, HNBIELWV, Ta2FL Ve
S, (Bl whoRZadFTET, [=PLIEN] tvo
T.RZ2—ARFETLES L, EZEIRoNEORSHRWVHE, »
FRAENBRVIEFED YR X ->-TET, KehkzLTATEE
L7z

“@se

‘ja =rop?, de Ou.”
what=Q this thing
M7z, 2kl

“Ii ~ =bya, moahnd.”
penis=EMPH SFP
[—#72 51 L% inn ]

112



63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

“de =gu, ja pyan =pho =rop?”
this=timewhatdo =FUT =Q
[SEXES Ld DA

“hléjui =1é Pora hnoi? =khy3ny =bya.”
arrow=toomoretwo =cL:long.stick=EMPH
TRBBE P ZARZTIT R o7

maoyé prJ =re.
wife say=RLS
FlXFVWWnE U7

“‘Iif 1a -1i,” cho -1oi?.”
penisgo -PRFsay -CMPL
MM—M&, EoTLEZX] 2LV RIWV

“Ii 14 -1i,” cho =ba, Pora to- ju boi? +khya -Di? =te

penisgo -PRF say =SEQ moreone-cL:thornshoot+let.down-cMPL =RLS
cho =ge, 1i  +7okuyld -lokha =re.

say =COND penis+all gO-PREVEN =RLS

=¥ &, EoTLER] LWVWoT, THIT—AHFTLED &,
—WTRTH LB oTETCLEVE L

ko =ca =bay mo- ra -Di? =pya.
oneselfoBL =DEF =evenNEG- get-CMPL =PRF
HADETHEIRSKo>TLEFVWELE

moyd =go kho =bo, Qu +chdgré =ca pra =re.
wife =oBJcall =seQman+poor =DEF Show=RLS
Fr AT, AZANFAEXLE

“kr¢ de, na? cogd koig =ro ja phroi? -lokha =re =Ié?”
watchthis 2.GEN word hold =sEQwhatbecome-PREVEN =RLS =Q
(A= Iz, BEOZLE2EVWEEVWT, T2 &iZio
T &E72m7?)
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71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

78.

“de +gu ja =na lou? +cd =phé6 =I1é?"
this +nowwhat=com work +eat=FuT =Q
[ZEESIR 2T H5LTWVWT S W

moya prd =re.
wife say=RLS
ZlXwnx U7z

“hou? =Ié hou? =te.”
ok =toook =RLS
[Z 5]

“@e

‘ja  =na lou? +cd =pho =I1é?”
what=com work +eat=FUT =Q
[E5%X 5T H6LTWVWIZSAL 5]

“do =poiy pyary.”
this=like do
[ZD LS ITmI W]

“ko =ca to- khydy pa -lai? cho =bo, Pora to-
oneselfoBL =NMLZ one- cL:stick come -VEN say =SEQ anotherone-

ju hin =ca  =go boi? -Ioi?.”

cL:thornexit =NMLZ =0BJ shoot-CMPL

(THD =¥ BL510woT, 85— AKAHsD%2HTLZE
(AR -

gonlégdy yo- =poiy pyay =bo boi? -Di? =te cho =ge,
really that =like do =SeEQ shoot -CMPL =RLS say =COND
ko Ii to- khydy praippa -lai? =te.

oneselfoBL penisone-cL:thornagaincome-VEN =RLS
ZUMZZDESICLTLES &, BAD W57 720%
FoT&FELE

hléju =Ié 6ung =khydy =jup kug =re.
arrow=too three=cL:thorn=emMPH end =RLS

RKHZARIARNTHRLL LD ELE
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79.

80.

81.

82.

Pomrai? =1é Ougnpya =bya.

profit ~ =toozero =PRF

ZHEb Lo TLEVWE L

to- khu =Ilé mo- ra -Ioi?.
one-cL:generakFevenNEG- get-CMPL
OEeD2HbAO6NEHATLE

Yo =poi =ra  =ma, maroma +cagatha hiy =re.
that=like =reasorn~Loc Marma +proverb exist=RLS
ZTDEIRDIFT, YIVIDERDHY T

mo- ra Ou, Oogrdmdy kodoiy pi =go =Ié, mo- ra.
NEG- getpersonLord by.oneselfgive =COND =evenNEG- get

ALNWWANIR, MERZEHERHATH, AoNEEA
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